
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 

2.00 pm Wednesday, 11th August, 2021 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to view the meeting 

via the Council’s webcast 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4283 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee - 11 August 2021 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minutes of the Planning Committee of 19 May 2021 - submitted 

for approval as a correct record  

 

7 - 14 

5. Business Bulletin 

5.1   Planning Committee Business Bulletin 

 

15 - 22 

6. Development Plan 

6.1   None.  

7. Planning Policy 



 

Planning Committee - 11 August 2021 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

7.1   Short-Term Let Area of Control – Report by the Executive 

Director of Place 

23 - 62 

8. Planning Process 

8.1   Development management discretionary charges update – 

Report by the Executive Director of Place 

63 - 66 

8.2   Training and Awareness Raising Programme – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

67 - 70 

9. Planning Performance 

9.1   Planning Improvement Plan - Update – Report by the Executive 

Director of Place 

71 - 78 

9.2   Edinburgh Local Development Plan: Action Programme 2021 - 

adoption – Report by the Executive Director of Place 

79 - 184 

10. Conservation 

10.1   None. 

 

 

11. Motions 

11.1   Motion by Councillor Rose – uPVC Windows 

“Committee: 

1. Notes current restrictions on installing uPVC windows in 

Edinburgh, particularly in conservation areas 

2. Notes changes to material in manufacturing uPVC 

windows and changes in the end of life implications for 

uPVC window materials 

3. Notes the increasing importance in the contribution to 

home warmth and efficiency of windows 

4. Notes the sustained high differential cost between timber 

and uPVC windows 

5. Notes the impacts of costs in preventing greater home 

 



 

Planning Committee - 11 August 2021 Page 4 of 5 

 

 

efficiency 

6. Instructs a report examining the above and related issues 

to update the Committee on whether changes in the 

current standards is appropriate.” 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 

Committee Members 

Councillors Councillor Neil Gardiner (Convener), Councillor Maureen Child (Vice-

Convener), Councillor Chas Booth, Councillor Lezley Marion Cameron, Councillor 

George Gordon, Councillor Max Mitchell, Councillor Joanna Mowat, Councillor Hal 

Osler, Councillor Cameron Rose, Councillor Alex Staniforth and Councillor Ethan 

Young 

 

Information about the Planning Committee 

The Planning Committee consists of 11 Councillors and is appointed by the City of 

Edinburgh Council.  

 

Further information 

If you have any questions about the agenda or meeting arrangements, please contact 

Veronica Macmillan, Committee Services, City of Edinburgh Council, Business Centre 

2.1, Waverley Court, 4 East Market Street, Edinburgh EH8 8BG,  Tel 0131 529 4283, 

email veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk. 

 

The agenda, minutes and public reports for this meeting and all the main Council 

committees can be viewed online by going to www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol.  

 

Webcasting of Council meetings 

Please note this meeting may be filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s internet site – at the start of the meeting the Convener will confirm if all or part 

of the meeting is being filmed. 

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol


 

Plannin
[...]
visitors to the city and the community. 

The deputation did, however, express their opposition to the design of the 
cycle lane defenders and the scale of installation along the Craigmillar Park 
corridor. They considered the installation on the current scale to be 
inappropriate development for Conservation Areas. 

(Reference – written submission from Newington Hotel Group, submitted) 

(b) Motion by Councillor Rose 

The following motion by Councillor Rose was submitted in terms of Standing 
Order 17.1: 

“Committee: 

1. Notes concerns in areas of the city about the impact on conservation 
areas of road interventions which are currently designated ‘temporary’ 
under the Spaces for People programme. 

2. Notes that consideration is being given to making some of the 
interventions permanent. 

3. Requests a report in two cycles on what measures can be taken to 
enhance and preserve these conservation areas in line with legislative 
responsibilities.” 

Motion 

To approve the motion by Councillor Rose. 

- moved by Councillor Rose, seconded by Councillor Mowat 

  
Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Planning Committee – 19 May 2021 

Amendment 

Delete all and replace with: 

1) To note that the Spaces for People schemes were temporary 
infrastructure in place to provide safe space for people walking, 
wheeling and cycling. 

2) To note the recent consultation, with outcomes due to be reported in 
June 2021 to the Transport and Environment Committee, with options 
to be agreed. 

3) To further note retaining any safe spaces on a permanent basis does 
not mean using the temporary infrastructure. Any permanent solutions 
would require specific Traffic Road Orders which would require 
additional design and investment in order to be fit for long term purpose 
if specific spaces were needed on a permanent basis. 

4) To request that officers take cogniscance of existing street design 
guidance including where relevant in Conservation Areas if and when 
developing any schemes to provide permanent space for walking, 
wheeling and cycling. 

- moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Child 

Voting 

The voting was as follows: 

For the Motion  - 3 votes 
For the Amendment  - 8 votes 

(For the Motion: Councillors Mitchell, Mowat and Rose. 

For the Amendment: Councillors Booth, Mary Campbell, Child, Gardiner, 
Gordon, Griffiths, Osler and Young.) 

Decision 

To approve the amendment by Councillor Gardiner. 

2.  Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee of 10 March 2021 as a correct 
record. 

3.     Planning Committee Business Bulletin 

The Committee’s business bulletin for 19 May 2021 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the business bulletin. 

 

Page 8



Planning Committee – 19 May 2021 

2) To agree that an update would be provided in the next Business Bulletin on 
the resumption of services. 

(Reference – business bulletin, submitted) 

4.     Scottish Government Consultation on Proposals for 
Regulations on Local Place Plans – The City of Edinburgh 
Council Response 

Details were provided of a consultation paper issued by the Scottish Government 
which sought views on proposals for regulations on Local Place Plans (LPPs). 

The proposed response to the consultation paper was presented which was 
supportive of the regulatory principle of LPPs in the Choices for City Plan process 
and provided feedback on how the Scottish Government should allow for the forming 
of LPPs in more detail. 

Decision 

1) To note the Scottish Government’s Proposals for Regulations on Local Place 
Plans. 

2) To approve the proposed response to the consultation detailed in Appendix 1 
of the report setting out the Council’s support for the proposed regulatory 
principles of Local Place Plans subject to the consideration of how this 
community work would be resourced. 

3) To agree that the proposed response be submitted to the Scottish 
Government by 25 June 2021. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

5.     Scottish Government National Planning Framework 4 Housing 
Land Figures – The City of Edinburgh Council Response 

Details were provided of a consultation paper issued by the Scottish Government 
which sought views on the proposed methodology for calculating the amount of 
housing land that should be allocated as a default minimum requirement in the Local 
Development Plan as set out in the 2019 Planning Act for the National Planning 
Framework (NPF4). 

The proposed response to the consultation paper was presented which set out the 
Council’s position relating to the City of Edinburgh area. 

Decision 

1) To note the Scottish Government’s proposed methodology for calculating 
housing land figures and the proposed default minimum requirement for 
National Planning Framework 4 for City of Edinburgh area as set out to the 
Council’s Head of Housing and Head of Planning. 

  

Page 9



Planning Committee – 19 May 2021 

2) To note that this should be informed by local input and evidence and factor in 
policy ambitions to support growth in local housing provision and for provision 
of homes for older and disabled people. 

3) To approve the proposed response to the Scottish government in respect of 
the methodology and the proposed default minimum requirement for housing 
land as set out in the main report and Appendix 1. 

4) To agree that the proposed response be submitted to the Scottish 
Government by 4 June 2021 including the provisions for further work and 
evidence to inform the process. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

6.     Affordable Housing Policy Update 

An update was provided on Affordable Housing Policy (AHP) performance in 
2019/20 and 2020/21 and the use of commuted sums to support the delivery of new 
affordable homes over the same period. 

Proposed minor changes to the AHP Practice Note were presented which aimed to 
provide more clarity to assist developers to understand what was expected at an 
early stage when developing proposals for affordable homes. 

Motion 

To approve the recommendations in the report. 

- moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Child. 

Amendment 

1) To approve the recommendations in the report. 

2) To call for an assessment of all homes delivered by this policy in the last three 
years to be reported back to Committee within two cycles and that this 
assessment should in particular examine the number of low cost home 
ownership (LCHO) and mid-market rent (MMR) homes (subsidised and 
unsubsidised) delivered, whether the number of each category delivered was 
consistent with the Council’s housing need and demand assessment and 
whether a further adjustment to the Council’s affordable housing policy was 
required as a result of that assessment. 

- moved by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Mary Campbell. 

In accordance with Standing Order 22(12), the amendment was accepted as an 
addendum to the motion. 

Decision 

To approve the following adjusted motion by Councillor Gardiner: 

1) To approve the minor updates to the Affordable Housing Policy (AHP) 
Practice Note set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

  

Page 10



Planning Committee – 19 May 2021 

2) To note that the AHP was consistently delivering onsite affordable homes on 
nine out of ten sites of twenty homes or more. 

3) To note that a further 1,354 affordable homes were approved in 2019/20-
2020/21 on sites secured through the AHP and that a further 652 affordable 
homes were completed through the AHP over the same period. 

4) To note the use of commuted sums, as set out in paragraph 4.7 of the report, 
to support delivery of 195 new affordable homes on five sites across the city. 

5) To call for an assessment of all homes delivered by this policy in the last three 
years to be reported back to Committee within two cycles and that this 
assessment should in particular examine the number of low cost home 
ownership (LCHO) and mid-market rent (MMR) homes (subsidised and 
unsubsidised) delivered, whether the number of each category delivered was 
consistent with the Council’s housing need and demand assessment and 
whether a further adjustment to the Council’s affordable housing policy was 
required as a result of that assessment. 

6) To refer the report to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 
for information. 

(References – Planning Committee 7 August 2019 (item 7); Housing, Homelessness 
and Fair Work Committee 14 January 2021 (item 6); report by the Executive Director 
of Place, submitted) 

7.     Coronavirus Measures and Publication of Weekly Lists and 
Posting of Site Notices 

The Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with the Convener and Vice-Convener 
had agreed to extend the period to not publish weekly lists in libraries and offices to 
30 September 2021 under urgency provisions set out in the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference and Delegated Functions. 

Decision 

1) To note the decision taken by the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with 
the Convener and Vice-Convener, to extend the period during which weekly 
lists were not published in libraries and offices to 30 September 2021. 

2) To resume the physical posting of site notices. 

3) To agree that officers would produce a notice for display on libraries 
explaining how to access public notices. 

(References – Planning Committee 2 September 2020 (item 6); report by the 
Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

8.     Funding Third Sector Delivery Partners: Edinburgh World 
Heritage and Edinburgh and Lothians Greenspace Trust 

The Planning Committee had previously agreed to support a small number of third 
sector organisations via three-year Service Level Agreements. 

Page 11



Planning Committee – 19 May 2021 

 

These organisations were in unique positions to partner with the Council to fulfil the 
obligations of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation 
(UNESCO) Wo
[...]
hs 
continue to be progressed (was 10 at end 20/21)

Legal Agreements

Number of applications where more than 6 months since 
Minded to Grant decision

Legal Agreements
Number of applications at legal agreement stage

Number (and %) closed within 3 months
(target 80%)

Number submitted

Number of notices served

6 month %:

6 month %: (20/21: n/a) 6 month %: (20/21: n/a)Average Decision Times (weeks)

6 month %:
6 month totals: Sub:353, Det:319 Sub:555, Det:377

12 month totals: Sub: 908, Det: 696 

12 month average for 20/21 :  10.5 wks

12 month %:  (20/21: n/a)

6 month totals: Sub:83, Det:71 Sub:67, Det:83

12 month totals: Sub: 150, Det: 154 

12 month average for 20/21 :  9.6 wks

12
10.2 11.3 11.0 10.4 9.6 10.7

0

5

10

15

18/19
year

19/20
year

20/21 Q1 20/21
Q2

20/21
Q3

20/21
Q4

21/22 Q1 21/22
Q2

21/22
Q3

21/22
Q4

LBC avg weeks

9.8
8.2

6.7
8.0 8.3

13.1

8.6

0

5

10

15

18/19
year

19/20
year

20/21 Q1 20/21
Q2

20/21
Q3

20/21
Q4

21/22 Q1 21/22
Q2

21/22
Q3

21/22
Q4

Adverts avg weeks

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 11 August 2021 

Short-Term Let Area of Control 

Executive/routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments 11 and 12 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 Approves the draft proposal to designate the entire Council area as a Short-
Term Let Control area; 

1.1.2 Notes that a six week consultation period is proposed; 

1.1.3 Notes that following a period of consultation a final proposal will be put before 
Committee; and 

1.1.4 Notes that approval from Scottish Ministers is required for designation of a 
control area. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain McFarlane, City Plan Project Director 

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2419

Page 23

Agenda Item 7.1

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments/building-future-edinburgh?documentId=12619&categoryId=20141
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments/building-future-edinburgh?documentId=12619&categoryId=20141
mailto:iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Report 
 

Short-Term Let Area of Control 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 It is proposed that the entire Council area is designated as a Short-Term Let Control 
Area.   The draft proposal is supported by an evidence report and will be subject to 
public consultation.  Designation of a Short-Term Let Control Area for the entire 
Council area will not be a blanket ban, but it will bring the change of use of all 
dwellings to short-term lets within planning control, allowing decisions to be taken in 
accordance with the Development Plan and material considerations. The Short-
Term Let Control Area will not impact on letting out of rooms or entire property lets 
where the property is the principal home of the host and the host is absent.   

3. Background 

3.1 Section 26B of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (the “1997 Act”), 
which was introduced by Section 17 of the Planning (Scotland) Act 2019,  provides 
local authorities with powers to designate Short-Term Let Control Areas. The purpose 
of control areas is to: 

3.1.1 Help manage high concentrations of secondary letting (where it affects the 
availability of residential housing or the character of a neighbourhood); 

3.1.2 Restrict or prevent short-term lets in places or types of building where it is not 
appropriate; and  

3.1.3 Help local authorities ensure that homes are used to best effect in their 
areas. The Town and Country Planning (Short-term Let Control Areas) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2021 implemented on 1 April 2021 set out the 
process for designation and Scottish Government Circular 1/2021 sets out 
policy on the implementation of the legislation. 

3.2 Choices for City Plan 2030 consultation set out the intention to consult on a Short-
Term Let Control area.   

 

4. Main report 

Short-term letting in Edinburgh  

4.1 There are a significant number of short-term 
[...]
g centre, 

• secure residential accommodation (including a prison, young offenders  

institution, detention centre, secure training centre, custody centre, short-term  

holding centre, secure hospital, secure local authority accommodation or  

accommodation used as military barracks), 

• a refuge, 

• student accommodation, 

• an aparthotel” 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 11 August 2021 

Development management discretionary charges 
update 

Executive/routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments 13, 14, 50 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes: 

1.1.1 That the changes to the Council’s non-material variation service which were 
agreed on 3 February 2021 were implemented on 1 April 2021; 

1.1.2 The update provided on application numbers and income from 1 April 2021 – 
21 June 2021; and 

1.1.3 That an update on the changes will be brought to a future meeting of the 
Planning Committee once sufficient data has been collected on performance. 

Paul Lawrence  

Executive Director of Place  

Contact: David Givan, Chief Planning Officer 

E-mail: david.givan@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3679

Page 63

Agenda Item 8.1

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments/693/building_for_a_future_edinburgh
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments/693/building_for_a_future_edinburgh
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Delivering_a_Council_that_works_for_all


 
Report 
 

Development management discretionary charges 
update 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report updates the Planning Committee on the refreshed non-material variation 
application (NMVA) service introduced by the Council on 1 April 2021. The NMVA 
process is functioning smoothly with 49 variation requests received as at 21 June 
2021, representing £7,788 of income from the newly introduced charges. A quality 
assurance regime is being put in place to assess the quality of service being 
[...]
tinue to be discussed at Customer Forum 
sessions. 

 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 Development Management Discretionary Charges report, Planning Committee on 3 
February 2021. 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 None. 

 

Page 66

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=147&MId=5804&Ver=4
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=147&MId=5804&Ver=4


Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 11 August 2021 

Training and Awareness Raising Programme 

Executive/routine  
Wards           All 
Council Commitments 10-15

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee agrees the priorities for training and 
awareness raising over the next few months and the indicative themes for 
workshops. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Givan, Chief Planning Officer 

E-mail: David.givan@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3679

Page 67

Agenda Item 8.2

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments
mailto:David.givan@edinburgh.gov.uk


Report 

Training and Awareness Raising Programme 

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The report sets out the proposed themes and dates for the training and awareness 
programme for Planning Committee members, and where relevant, members from 
other Council Committees. 

3. Background

3.1 A member training and awareness raising programme has been in place for the 
Planning Committee over the last four administrative terms of the Council. The 
programme continues to support a wider group of elected members who have an 
interest in, or requirement to be briefed on, relevant Planning issues. 

3.2 The programme provides a helpful way to building awareness and understanding of 
planning issues for Edinburgh and the wider city region. Similarly, the programme 
has facilitated improved awareness and mutual understanding with partner 
organisations and key stakeholders, including government agencies, local partners 
and the development sector. 

4. Main report

4.1 The program
[...]
round reading/external references

8.1 None. 

9. Appendices

9.1      None. 

Page 70



Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 11 August 2021 

Planning Improvement Plan – Update 

Executive/routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1,4,10-15,18,28 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that Committee notes the progress which has been made on the 
implementation of the Planning service’s Improvement Plan and progress against 
internal audit actions on developer contributions. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place  

Contact: David Givan, Chief Planning Officer 

E-mail: David.givan@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3679

Page 71

Agenda Item 9.1

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments


 
Report 
 

Planning Improvement Plan – Update 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Council’s refreshed 
Planning Improvement Plan (PIP). 

2.2 Progress has been made in a number of areas since the PIP was refreshed in 
February 2021.  Additionally, all recommendations of an internal audit on developer 
contributions have now been implemented and closed. The new and revised 
procedures which resulted will continue to be subject to quality assurance 
processes. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The PIP 2018/21 was first approved by Planning Committee in December 2018. It 
sets out a series of key actions in relation to Leadership and Management, 
Customer, Continuous Improvement and Performance.   

3.2 In February 2021 the Planning Committee approved an interim refresh of the PIP, to 
reflect changes in the wider context since 2018 and to cover the remainder of 2021 
and early 2022. 

3.3 Regular updates on progress have been provided : 

3.3.1 in progress reports as listed in section 8 below; and  

3.3.2 in Business Bulletins updating on quarterly decision making time 
performance, also listed in section 8 below.   

 

4. Main report 

4.1 To date, 2021 has been a particularly challenging year for the serv

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes        
 

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 11 August 2021 

 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Cameron, 
Gordon, Main (substituting for Councillor Staniforth), Mitchell, Osler, Rose, Whyte 
(substituting for Councillor Mowat) and Young. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee of 19 May 2021 as a correct 
record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Committee’s business bulletin for 11 August 2021 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the business bulletin. 

2) To agree to include statistical information in the next Business Bulletin on Tree 
Preservation Orders (TPOs). 

3) To agree that statistical information on the work that had been carried out on 
reducing the numbers of planning applications that had not been determined 
within the statutory time period and where applicants had appealed for non-
determination of applications would be included in the Business Bulletin of the 
next Planning Committee. 

4) To agree that the planning guidance provided in libraries would be circulated to 
Community Councils. 

(Reference – business bulletin, submitted) 



Wednesday, 11th August, 2021  

 

3.     Short-Term Let Area of Control 

A written deputation from the Cockburn Association was accepted and circulated to 
the Committee. 

Committee considered a report that proposed that the entire Council area was 
designated as a Short-Term Let Control Area.  The draft proposal was supported by 
an evidence report and would be subject to public consultation.   

Designation of a Short-Term Let Control Area for the entire Council area would not be 
a blanket ban, but it would bring the change of use of all dwellings to short-term lets 
within planning control, allowing decisions to be taken in accordance with the 
Development Plan and material consideration.  The Short-Term Let Control Area 
would not impact on letting out of rooms or entire property lets where the property was 
the principal home of the host and the host was absent. 

Decision 

1) To approve the draft proposal to designate the entire Council area as a Short-
Term Let Control area. 

2) To note that a six week consultation period was proposed. 

3) To note that following a period of consultation a final proposal would be put 
before Committee. 

4) To note that approval from Scottish Ministers was required for designation of a 
control area. 

5) To note that one of the main justifications for the STL control area was the loss 
of residential housing to STLs; to note with regret that the current (2016) Local 
Development Plan had no policies on loss of housing, and therefore to note 
with regret that this could not currently be used as grounds for refusing an STL 
application; to note that the Choices for City Plan consultation did include a 
policy on loss of housing which, if approved in a new plan by this Committee, 
may enable this to be taken into account in the future. 

6) To note that the current guidance on Short-Term Lets was limited to a single 
paragraph in the Guidance for Businesses (p.9), but that whilst this outlined 
factors to be considered, it did not offer firm advice on what was likely to be 
acceptable and what was not; to agree that businesses proposing STLs, as well 
as residents with an STL in their neighbourhood, would benefit from clearer 
guidance on what was, and what was not, likely to be acceptable, and therefore 
to agree to bring forward draft guidance as soon as possible on STLs after the 
feedback consultation had established the scope of the control area. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

4.     Development Management Discretionary Charges Update 



Wednesday, 11th August, 2021  

 

An update was provided on the refreshed non-material variation application (NMVA) 
service introduced by the Council on 1 April 2021.   

The NMVA process was functioning smoothly with 49 variation requests received as at 
21 June 2021, which represented £7,788 of income from the newly introduced 
charges.  A quality assurance regime was being put in place to assess the quality of 
service being provided to customers. 

Decision 

1) To note that the changes to the Council’s non-material variation service which 
were agreed on 3 February 2021 were implemented on 1 April 2021. 

2) To note the update provided on application numbers and income from 1 April 
2021 – 21 June 2021. 

3) To note that an update on the changes would be brought to a future meeting of 
the Planning Committee once sufficient data had been collected on 
performance. 

(References – Planning Committee, 3 February 2021 (item 6); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted) 

5.     Training and Awareness Raising Programme 

Details were provided of the proposed themes and dates for the training and 
awareness programme for Planning Committee members, and where relevant, 
members from other Council Committees. 

Decision 

1)     To approve the priorities for training and awareness raising over the next    
months and the indicative themes for workshops. 

2) To note the decision of Policy and Sustainability Committee on 20 April 2021 to 
roll out carbon literacy training to key staff and elected members, and therefore 
to agree that all elected members of the Planning Committee should be offered, 
and be encouraged to attend, carbon literacy training, and that carbon literacy 
would be included in the elected member training and awareness programme in 
the future. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

6.     Planning Improvement Plan - Update 

Committee considered a report that provided an update on the Council’s refreshed 
Planning Improvement Plan (PIP). 

Progress had been made in a number of areas since the PIP was refreshed in 
February 2021.  Additionally, all recommendations of an internal audit on developer 



Wednesday, 11th August, 2021  

 

contributions had now been implemented and closed.  The new and revised 
procedures which resulted would continue to be subject to quality assurance 
processes. 

Decision 

To note the progress which had been made on the implementation of the Planning 
Service’s Improvement Plan and progress against internal audit actions on developer 
contributions. 

(References – Transport and Environment Committee, 19 February 2021 (item 2); 
report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

7.     Edinburgh Local Development Plan: Action Programme 2021 - 
adoption 

Decision 

To continue the report to provide further information on T7 project costings and on the 
status and reasons for the removal of some transport projects, and to bring the report 
back to the December 2021 Planning Committee. 

(Reference - report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

8.     Motion by Councillor Rose – uPVC Windows 

The following motion by Councillor Rose was submitted in terms of Standing Order 17: 

“Committee: 

1)   Notes current restrictions on installing uPVC windows in Edinburgh, particularly in 
conservation areas 

2)   Notes changes to material in manufacturing uPVC windows and changes in the 
end of life implications for uPVC window materials 

3)   Notes the increasing importance in the contribution to home warmth and efficiency 
of windows 

4)   Notes the sustained high differential cost between timber and uPVC windows 

5)   Notes the impacts of costs in preventing greater home efficiency 

6)   Instructs a report in 3 cycles examining the above and related issues to update the 
Committee on whether changes in the current standards is appropriate.” 

- moved by Councillor Rose, seconded by Councillor Mowat 

Amendment 

1) Notes current restrictions on installing uPVC windows in Edinburgh, 



Wednesday, 11th August, 2021  

 

particularly in conservation areas 

2)     Notes changes to material in manufacturing uPVC windows and changes in the 
end of life implications for uPVC window materials  

3)     Notes the increasing importance in the contribution to home warmth and 
efficiency of windows 

4)     Notes the assessment of building fabric needs to consider whole life cost, 
longevity, aesthetics and embodied energy 

5) Notes that advice and financial assistance towards the cost of energy efficiency 
improvements, including the installation of energy efficient windows, can be 
obtained from the Energy Saving Trust and Home Energy Scotland 

6) Agrees that improvements to the energy efficiency of homes is essential to tackle 
the climate crisis and achieve the council’s net zero carbon target, but that 
energy efficiency improvements can and should be made in a way that is 
sympathetic to the period features of many of our older homes, and the special 
character of our conservation areas; 

7) Requests an update to committee members on the advice and financial 
assistance that is available to citizens to undertake energy efficiency 
improvements, including to the windows in their homes. 

8) Instructs a scoping report be brought to February 2022 Planning Committee 
examining built environment and building fabric related issues to identify whether 
changes in the current policies and guidance is appropriate in order to address 
the climate change emergency and zero carbon commitment” 

- moved by Councillor Gardiner seconded by Councillor Child 

Voting 

For the Motion  - 3 

For the Amendment  - 8 

(For the motion – Councillors Mitchell, Mowat and Rose 

For the amendment – Councillors Booth, Cameron, Child, Gardiner, Gordon, Osler, 
Staniforth and Young) 

Decision 

To approve the following adjusted amendment by Councillor Gardiner: 

Committee: 

1)   Notes current restrictions on installing uPVC windows in Edinburgh, particularly in 
conservation areas 



Wednesday, 11th August, 2021  

 

2)   Notes changes to material in manufacturing uPVC windows and changes in the 
end of life implications for uPVC window materials 

3)   Notes the increasing importance in the contribution to home warmth and efficiency 
of windows 

4)   Notes the assessment of building fabric needs to consider whole life cost, 
longevity, aesthetics and embodied energy 

5)   Notes that advice and financial assistance towards the cost of energy efficiency 
improvements, including the installation of energy efficient windows, can be 
obtained from the Energy Saving Trust and Home Energy Scotland 

6)   Agrees that improvements to the energy efficiency of homes is essential to tackle 
the climate crisis and achieve the council’s net zero carbon target, but that energy 
efficiency improvements can and should be made in a way that is sympathetic to 
the period features of many of our older homes, and the special character of our 
conservation areas; 

7)   Requests an update to committee members on the advice and financial assistance 
that is available to citizens to undertake energy efficiency improvements, including 
to the windows in their homes. 

8)   Instructs a scoping report be brought to February 2022 Planning Committee 
examining built environment and building fabric related issues to identify whether 
changes in the current policies and guidance is appropriate in order to address the 
climate change emergency and zero carbon commitment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


	1.	Minutes
	2.	Business Bulletin
	3.    	Short-Term Let Area of Control
	4.    	Development Management Discretionary Charges Update
	5.    	Training and Awareness Raising Programme
	6.    	Planning Improvement Plan - Update
	7.    	Edinburgh Local Development Plan: Action Programme 2021 - adoption
	8.    	Motion by Councillor Rose – uPVC Windows

